Interest expense   (775)   (50)   (825)
Other income, net   258   –   258
Net loss before income taxes   (2,680)   (50)   (2,730)
Income tax benefit   (587)   (21)   (608)
Net loss   $ (2,093)   $ (29)   $ (2,122)
Comprehensive loss   $ (2,093)   $ (29)   $ (2,122)

Net loss per share:

Basic   $ (0.03)   –   $ (0.03)
Diluted   $ (0.03)   –   $ (0.03)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   62,838   –   62,838
Diluted   62,838   –   62,838

   Three Months Ended July 31, 2023

Accumulated

Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity
Accumulated

Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity
Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Stockholders’ Equity   (as reported)   (as reported)   (adjustments)   (as restated)   (as restated)
Balances at April 30, 2023   $ (430,817)   $ 189,470   $ (301)   $ (431,118)   $ 189,169
Common stock issued under equity compensation

plans   –   878   –   –   878
Stock-based compensation expense   –   2,343   –   –   2,343
Net loss   (2,093)   (2,093)   (29)   (2,122)   (2,122)
Balances at July 31, 2023   $ (432,910)   $ 190,598   $ (330)   $ (433,240)   $ 190,268

  11

   Three Months Ended July 31 2023

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows   (as reported)   (adjustments)   (as restated)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss   $ (2,093)   $ (29)   $ (2,122)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Stock-based compensation   2,343   –   2,343
Depreciation and amortization   2,649   –   2,649
Amortization of debt issuance costs   339   –   339
Deferred income taxes   (599)   (21)   (620)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment   46   –   46

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net   2,089   –   2,089
Contract assets   (4,845)   –   (4,845)
Inventory   3,042   –   3,042
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (131)   –   (131)
Accounts payable   4,684   –   4,684
Accrued compensation and benefits   (4,113)   –   (4,113)
Contract liabilities   (4,333)   –   (4,333)
Other accrued expenses and liabilities   644   92   736

Net cash used in operating activities   (278)   42   (236)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of property and equipment   (14,114)   (42)   (14,156)
Net cash used in investing activities   (14,114)   (42)   (14,156)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from issuance of common stock under equity compensation plans   878   –   878
Principal payments on finance leases   (130)   –   (130)

Net cash provided by financing activities   748   –   748

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   (13,644)   –   (13,644)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period   38,892   –   38,892
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   $ 25,248   –   $ 25,248